Each employee shall 

receive a paid meal break during each tour of duty, as per past practice.  Said 
meal break shall not increase the length or duration of any tour of duty.  

Each employee assigned to the Patrol Division shall receive no less than 
one hundred twenty one (121) days off annually and no less than two (2) 

consecutive days off weekly, in accordance with and characteristic of the four 
(4) on/two (2) off schedule.  The tours of duty in the Patrol Division are 
numbered 1, 2 and 3.  The hours of such tours of duty are as follows:

[...]

Accidental Death Insurance   Pursuant to the 

provisions of M.G.L., c. 32B, s. 11A and s. 11D, the City shall offer service 
connected group accidental death and dismemberment insurance coverage in 
an amount equal to twice the maximum amount permitted by law, currently 

totaling forty two thousand ($42,000) dollars, to each employee who elects such 
coverage.  The City shall pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the premium cost.  

Each participating employee shall pay twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
premium cost.  It is understood that the City may decide to be a self insurer.

[...]

annual payment, on the first payday in April of each year, equal to a 
percentage of their annual base pay as follows:  

Sergeant        - 2.10% 

Lieutenant     - 1.78% 

Captain         - 1.51% 

Each employee who becomes a newly certified Emergency Medical 

Technician shall receive a one-time cash bonus of one thousand two hundred 
fifty ($1,250) dollars upon certification.  

Emergency Medical Technician Differential is regular compensation for 

pension/retirement purposes.  Each employee who receives EMT Differential 
shall be obligated to teach at In-Service Training.  

Section 12.  Detail Office Differential    A Superior Officer shall

[...]

or for an employee reporting to such training session late shall remain the 
discretion of the Police Commissioner.  The Association does not waive any 

rights to appeal any such discipline.  

Section 8.  Tuition Reimbursement   The City shall establish a 
tuition reimbursement fund annually at the level of fifteen thousand ($15,000) 

dollars.  The fund shall be used to reimburse employees for the cost of tuition, 
books and registration and/or other fees required for any course work within a 

criminal justice degree program at an accredited college or university or 
required for Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) certification or re-

[...]

The City shall reimburse eligible employees no later than September 30th 

of each year.  Each employee may be reimbursed for as many courses as are 
taken by them in a given year, provided that the aggregate of all claims for 
reimbursement by all employees in a given year does not exceed the fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000).  If in any year the aggregate cost of all claims 
exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), reimbursement shall be prorated 

based upon the fractional relationship that each employee’s allowable claim for 
reimbursement bears to the total value of all allowable claims filed for that 
year. 

Unexpended funds, if any, in a given fiscal year shall revert to the City's